



7/Govt/SE/2024-25/0006
30th May, 2024

National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra-Kurla
Complex, Bandra (East),
Mumbai 400 051
Trading Symbol: PAKKA

BSE Limited
Department of Corporate Service
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
25th Floor, Dalal Street
Mumbai - 400 001
Scrip Code: 516030

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting in accordance with the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations") held on 30th May, 2024 through Video Conferencing started at 08:30 am (IST) and concluded at 13:36 pm (IST).

Dear Sir/Madam,

The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e. 30th May, 2024, through Video Conference, inter alia, has taken note and approved the following matters.

AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULT

The Board of Directors of the Company has approved the Standalone & Consolidated Audited Financial Results including Segment Reporting, Statement of Assets & Liabilities and Cash Flow Statement for the 4th quarter and financial year ended 31st March 2024. The Key highlights of Standalone Audited Financial Results are as below: -

Highest Ever	Unit of Measurement	FY 2023-24	FY 2022-23
Profit before Tax	Crores	72.64	72.31
Moulded Products PBT	Crores	1.80	-7.87
Paper Production	MT	41304	39769
Pulp Sales	MT	10537	10134
Moulded Product	MT	2588	2017
Export Sales - Paper	MT	11418	10775
Egg Tray Dispatch	Pcs in Crores	1.69	1.33

Accordingly, pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations"), we enclose the following:

- i)** Statements showing the Standalone Audited Financial Results for the 4th quarter and year ended 31st March 2024; Enclosed herewith as '**Annexure – 1**'.
- ii)** Statements showing the Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the 4th quarter and year ended 31st March 2024; Enclosed herewith as '**Annexure – 2**'.

Formerly known as Yash Pakka Limited

Pakka Limited, Yash Nagar, Ayodhya 224135 (U.P.), India
+91-5278-258174 |
connect@pakka.com www.pakka.com

Registered Office: 2nd Floor, 24/57, Birhana Road,
Kanpur-208 001, Uttar Pradesh, India
CIN: L24231UP1981PLC005294

Further, an extract of the aforementioned financial results would be published in the newspapers in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations.

- i) Statutory Auditors' Report on the Standalone Audited Financial Results. Enclosed herewith as '**Annexure – 3**'.
- ii) Statutory Auditors' Report on the Consolidated Audited Financial Results. Enclosed herewith as '**Annexure – 4**'.

AUDIT REPORT WITH UNMODIFIED OPINION

In Compliance with Regulation 33(3) (d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) (Amendment) Regulations, 2016, vide notification no. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2016- 17/001 dated 25th May, 2016 and Circular no CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated 27th May, 2016, we hereby state that the Statutory Auditors of the Company C N K & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants (FRN: 10961W/W100036) have issued an Audit Report with unmodified opinion on the Audited Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter and Year ended 31st March, 2024.

DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors has decided to retain funds for major capacity expansion both domestically and internationally, hence decided not to recommend any Dividend.

RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE

In accordance with Regulation 23(9) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the details of the Related Party transactions on a consolidated basis for the year ended 31st March, 2024 are being uploaded in XBRL with respective stock exchange portals. Further, the aforesaid information is also available on the website of the Company at www.pakka.com.

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING (AGM)

The Company has deferred the item to decide the date, time and notice for convening of the 44th AGM of the Company for the next Board Meeting.

INVESTOR CALL

The Company will be holding a video conference call with investors at 9.30 p.m. on Saturday, June 1, 2024, wherein the management will comment on the business and financial performance for the quarter and financial year ended 31st March, 2024. The details of the said conference call are available on the Company's website (www.pakka.com). The invitation for Investor Call is again enclosed herewith as '**Annexure – 5**'.

Formerly known as Yash Pakka Limited

Pakka Limited, Yash Nagar, Ayodhya 224135 (U.P.), India
+91-5278-258174 |
connect@pakka.com www.pakka.com

Registered Office: 2nd Floor, 24/57, Birhana Road,
Kanpur-208 001, Uttar Pradesh, India
CIN: L24231UP1981PLC005294

INTERNAL AUDITOR

The Board of Directors has appointed M/s Grant Thornton Bharat LLP, Chartered Accountants as Internal Auditor of the Company for the financial year 2024-25 on the recommendation of the Audit Committee of the Company in its meeting held on 29th May, 2024.

SECRETARIAL AUDITOR

The Board of Directors has appointed Amit Gupta & Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries, Lucknow as Secretarial Auditor of the Company for the financial year 2024-25 on recommendation of the Audit Committee of the Company in its meeting held on 29th May, 2024.

Disclosure under Sub Para A of Part A of Schedule III pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, Circular no. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 09, 2015, in respect of Internal Auditor and Secretarial Auditor, is placed in '**Annexure – 6**'.

DISCLOSURE OF LARGE CORPORATE CATEGORY

Pursuant to BSE Circular No. LIST/COMP/OS/20 19-20 dated April 11, 2019 read with SEBI Circular No. SEBIIHOIDDHS/CIRJP/20 181144 dated November 26, 2018, we hereby confirm that Pakka Limited (**CIN: L24231UP1981PLC005294**) does not fall under the category of Large Corporate as per the applicability criteria given under the aforesaid circular, for the year ended 31st March, 2024.

Declaration under SEBI Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/CIR/P/2018/144 dated 26 November 2018 for Large Corporate category is attached as '**Annexure – 7**'.

Kindly bring it to the notice of all concerned.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
for Pakka Limited

Sachin Kumar Srivastava
Company Secretary & Legal Head

Encl: As Above

Formerly known as Yash Pakka Limited

Pakka Limited, Yash Nagar, Ayodhya 224135 (U.P.), India
+91-5278-258174 |
connect@pakka.com www.pakka.com

Registered Office: 2nd Floor, 24/57, Birhana Road,
Kanpur-208 001, Uttar Pradesh, India
CIN: L24231UP1981PLC005294

**Statement of Audited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and year ended
31st March,2024**

(Rs. In lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31.03.2024	31.12.2023	31.03.2023	31.03.2024	31.03.2023
		(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
1	Income					
	(a) Revenue from Operations	9,457.94	9,933.74	11,110.27	40,474.29	40,830.82
	(b) Other Income	342.67	228.21	195.69	998.27	1,158.47
	Total Income	9,800.61	10,161.95	11,305.96	41,472.56	41,989.29
2	Expenses					
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	3,940.31	3,754.09	4,362.02	15,580.23	15,402.18
	(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	97.76	138.76	182.88	484.59	578.25
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock-in-trade	(627.89)	(160.03)	297.23	(1,173.21)	219.81
	(d) Power and Fuel	1,192.52	1,783.79	1,740.45	6,858.01	6,767.02
	(e) Employee Benefits expenses	1,172.37	1,057.72	1,223.98	4,457.54	4,236.45
	(f) Finance Costs	238.63	183.51	294.64	896.80	1,112.91
	(g) Depreciation and Amortisation expense	359.97	350.48	321.75	1,395.40	1,272.79
	(h) Other expenses	1,862.59	1,387.35	1,301.70	5,709.08	5,168.71
	Total Expenses	8,236.26	8,495.67	9,724.65	34,208.44	34,758.12
3	Profit/ (Loss) before tax [1-2]	1,564.35	1,666.28	1,581.31	7,264.12	7,231.17
4	Tax Expense	705.02	490.81	420.00	2,397.19	2,084.93
5	Profit/ (Loss) for the year [3-4]	859.33	1,175.47	1,161.31	4,866.93	5,146.24
6	Other Comprehensive income					
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
	(i) remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(8.97)	6.21	1.84	(43.48)	(38.13)
	(ii) Income taxes related to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	2.61	(1.81)	(0.54)	12.66	11.10
	Total Other Comprehensive Income	(6.36)	4.40	1.30	(30.82)	(27.03)
7	Total Comprehensive Income for the year [5+6]	852.97	1,179.87	1,162.61	4,836.11	5,119.21
8	Paid-up equity share capital (FV per share Rs. 10/- each)	3,916.81	3,916.81	3,807.85	3,916.81	3,807.85
9	Earnings per share (FV per share Rs. 10/- each)					
	(a) Basic (Rs)	2.19	3.04	3.05	12.57	13.51
	(b) Diluted (Rs)	2.18	3.02	3.03	12.49	13.45

PAKKA LIMITED (FORMERLY KNOWN AS YASH PAKKA LIMITED)
 Regd. Office : 2nd Floor, 24/57, Birhana Road, Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh- 208 001
 Corp. Office : Yash Nagar, Ayodhya, Uttar Pradesh - 224135
 CIN: L24231UP1981PLC005294 | T: +91 5278 258174
 E: connect@pakka.com | Website : www.pakka.com

Audited Standalone Statement of Assets & Liabilities

(Rs. In lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	As at 31.03.2024 (Audited)	As at 31.03.2023 (Audited)
	Assets		
1	Non-current Assets		
	(a) Property, plant and equipment	19,658.40	19,183.98
	(b) Capital work in progress	3,467.33	1,708.66
	(c) Right to Use Assets	36.45	67.70
	(d) Goodwill	-	408.80
	(e) Other intangible assets	46.25	60.64
	(f) Intangible assets under development	14.25	14.25
	(g) Investments in Subsidiary Company	576.02	743.76
	(h) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	0.19	0.14
	(ii) Loans	2,809.79	636.82
	(iii) Other Financial Assets	7.73	7.33
	(i) Other non-current assets	1,434.12	211.43
	Sub- total	28,050.53	23,043.51
2	Current Assets		
	(a) Inventories	11,114.05	9,768.62
	(b) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	117.90	110.00
	(ii) Trade receivables	4,001.26	2,443.81
	(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	5,354.13	77.97
	(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	1,489.92	597.15
	(v) Loans	133.59	41.08
	(vi) Other financial assets	153.45	142.03
	(c) Other current assets	1,347.34	1,598.49
	Sub- total	23,711.64	14,779.15
	Total Assets	51,762.17	37,822.66

Audited Standalone Statement of Assets & Liabilities

(Rs. In lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	As at 31.03.2024 (Audited)	As at 31.03.2023 (Audited)
	Equity and Liabilities		
1	Equity		
	(a) Equity share capital	3,916.81	3,807.85
	(b) Other equity	22,551.98	17,540.44
	Total Equity	26,468.79	21,348.29
	Liabilities		
2	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Financial liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	10,958.57	2,179.32
	(ii) Lease liabilities	5.98	39.82
	(iii) Other financial liabilities	430.50	337.50
	(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	2,439.22	2,352.46
	(c) Other non-current liabilities	217.99	156.75
	(d) Provisions	5.50	3.60
	Sub- total	14,057.76	5,069.45
3	Current Liabilities		
	(a) Financial liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	7,207.31	8,140.55
	(ii) Lease liabilities	33.84	30.63
	(iii) Trade payables		
	(A) Total outstanding dues of Small Enterprises and Micro enterprises	305.30	286.96
	(B) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than small enterprises and micro enterprises.	934.11	598.74
	(iv) Other financial liabilities	19.48	12.50
	(b) Other current liabilities	1,504.61	1,493.12
	(c) Provisions	710.25	703.03
	(d) Current Tax liabilities (Net)	520.72	139.39
	Sub- total	11,235.62	11,404.92
	Total liabilities	25,293.38	16,474.37
	Total Equity and Liabilities	51,762.17	37,822.66

Audited Standalone Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2024

(Rs. In lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Year ended 31st March, 2024 (Audited)	Year ended 31st March, 2023 (Audited)
A.	CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
	Net Profit before tax	7,264.12	7,231.17
	Adjustments for :		
	Depreciation and amortization	1,395.40	1,272.79
	Loss/ (profit) on sale of property, plant and equipment	(44.44)	51.43
	Interest income	(121.26)	(153.31)
	Finance cost	773.10	884.62
	Remeasurement of net defined benefit plans	(43.48)	(38.13)
	Provision for impairment of Investment	172.74	-
	Provision for impairment of Goodwill	408.80	-
	Net (gain)/ loss on investments measured at Fair Value through Profit and Loss	(7.96)	0.05
	Employees Share Base payment Reserve-ESOP	(86.91)	227.15
	Operating profit before working capital changes	9,710.11	9,475.77
	Changes in working capital:		
	Adjustment for (increase)/decrease in operating assets		
	(Increase)/ decrease in trade receivables	(1,557.45)	(190.24)
	(Increase)/ decrease in inventories	(1,345.43)	(1,892.17)
	(Increase)/ decrease in other financial assets	(11.42)	(6.04)
	(Increase)/ decrease in other assets	275.15	(444.84)
	Adjustment for increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities		
	Increase/ (decrease) in trade payables	353.71	(207.30)
	Increase/ (decrease) in other financial liabilities	6.98	12.50
	Increase/ (decrease) in other liabilities	(78.26)	(54.08)
	Increase/ (decrease) in provisions	9.12	227.96
	Cash generated from operations	7,362.51	6,921.56
	Income taxes refunded / (paid), net	(1,916.43)	(1,349.11)
	Net cash generated from operating activities	5,446.08	5,572.45
B.	CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
	Purchase of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets (including capital work in progress and capital advances)	(4,648.04)	(3,226.13)
	Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	76.30	108.24
	(Increase)/ decrease in Loans	(2,265.48)	(634.59)
	Interest received	121.26	153.31
	Investments in Subsidiary Company	(5.00)	(367.74)
	Investments in Mutual Fund	-	(110.00)
	Other bank balances (margin money)	(893.17)	(28.16)
	Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities	(7,614.13)	(4,105.07)

Audited Standalone Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2024

(Rs. In lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Year ended 31st March, 2024	Year ended 31st March, 2023
C.	CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
	Increase/ (decrease) in long-term borrowings	8,779.25	(725.70)
	Increase/ (decrease) in short-term borrowings	(933.24)	622.10
	Proceeds from Issue of equity shares	108.96	-
	Security Premium on issue of Equity shares	1,202.37	-
	Finance costs paid	(773.10)	(884.62)
	Dividend Paid	(940.03)	(761.57)
	Net cash used in financing activities	7,444.21	(1,749.79)
	INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	5,276.16	(282.41)
	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	77.97	360.38
	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	5,354.13	77.97
	Note:		
	Reconciliation between cash and cash equivalents and cash and bank balances		
	Cash and cash equivalents as per cash flow statement	5,354.13	77.97
	Add: Margin money deposits not considered as cash and cash equivalents	1,497.65	604.48
	Cash and bank balances	6,851.78	682.45

**Audited Standalone Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for
quarter and year ended 31st March,2024**

(Rs. In lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31.03.2024	31.12.2023	31.03.2023	31.03.2024	31.03.2023
		(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
1	Segment Revenue (Sales and Other income)					
	- Paper & Pulp	8,334.02	8,626.85	9,913.27	35,846.68	36,706.91
	- Moulded Products	1,466.59	1,535.10	1,392.69	5,625.88	5,282.38
	Sub-total	9,800.61	10,161.95	11,305.96	41,472.56	41,989.29
	Less: Unallocable Revenue	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Revenue	9,800.61	10,161.95	11,305.96	41,472.56	41,989.29
2	Segment Results					
	Profit before tax from each segment					
	- Paper & Pulp	1,714.91	1,520.90	1,941.14	7,475.63	8,172.44
	- Moulded Products	109.50	174.24	(297.80)	179.93	(787.33)
	Sub-total	1,824.41	1,695.14	1,643.34	7,655.56	7,385.11
	Less:					
	Other un-allocable expenditure	(260.06)	(28.86)	(62.03)	(391.44)	(153.94)
	Add:					
	Other un-allocable income	-	-	-	-	-
	Profit/ Loss Before Tax	1,564.35	1,666.28	1,581.31	7,264.12	7,231.17
3	Segment Assets					
	- Paper & Pulp	50,911.09	38,616.28	35,535.65	50,911.09	35,535.65
	- Moulded Products	804.73	1,649.35	2,073.20	804.73	2,073.20
	Sub-total	51,715.82	40,265.63	37,608.85	51,715.82	37,608.85
	Add:					
	Un-allocable assets	46.35	213.57	213.81	46.35	213.81
	Total Assets	51,762.17	40,479.20	37,822.66	51,762.17	37,822.66
4	Segment Liabilities					
	- Paper & Pulp	19,583.18	8,538.82	9,656.11	19,583.18	9,656.11
	- Moulded Products	2,083.30	3,037.42	3,531.69	2,083.30	3,531.69
	Sub-total	21,666.48	11,576.24	13,187.80	21,666.48	13,187.80
	Add:					
	Un-allocable liabilities	3,626.90	3,398.98	3,286.57	3,626.90	3,286.57
	Total Liabilities	25,293.38	14,975.22	16,474.37	25,293.38	16,474.37
5	Capital Employed					
	- Paper & Pulp	31,327.91	30,077.46	25,879.54	31,327.91	25,879.54
	- Moulded Products	(1,278.57)	(1,388.07)	(1,458.49)	(1,278.57)	(1,458.49)
	Unallocable assets less liabilities	(3,580.55)	(3,185.41)	(3,072.76)	(3,580.55)	(3,072.76)
	Capital Employed	26,468.79	25,503.98	21,348.29	26,468.79	21,348.29

Notes:

- 1) The Company is engaged in the following business segments:
 - Paper & Pulp
 - Moulded Products
- 2) Segments have been identified taking into account the nature of activities and nature of risks and returns.

Notes:

1) The above audited standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in its meeting held on 29.05.2024 and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 30.05.2024. The Statutory auditors of the Company have carried out audit of the aforesaid results.

2) The above results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 as amended.

3) These Financial results have been prepared in accordance with the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.

4) In respect of the Company's TSOP-2021:-

- a. 10,89,600 equity shares were allotted at Rs. 82.21 per equity share upon exercise of share options vested during the year ended 31st March, 2024.
- b. During the year ended 31st March, 2024, 1,25,400 stock options were granted to eligible employees at Rs. 118.13 under the Company's Team Stock Options Scheme. In this regard, the Company has recognised expense amounting to Rs,328.67 Lakhs, which is shown under employee benefit expense.

5) In Line with the clutter- free business philosophy, the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 27th March, 2024 has considered and instructed to prepare a scheme of Merger of Pakka Impact Limited (CIN:U74110UP2014PLC062982), a wholly owned subsidiary company into Pakka Limited (CIN: L24231UP1981PLC005294) in terms of the provisions of Section 230-232 of the Companies Act, 2013 and place it before the Audit Committee and Board for their approval.

6) Pakka PTE Limited, the company's wholly owned subsidiary, does not have any operations and will be liquidated based on the decision of the Board of Directors subject to regulatory approvals. The company is not likely to recover its investment of Rs.172.73 lacs in the said subsidiary and accordingly, has made 100% impairment in the value of its investments during the current quarter.

7) During the year, the company provided for impairment towards goodwill in the current quarter of Rs.408.80 lacs recognised in the year ended 31st March,2022, on account of the merger of M/s Yash Compostables Limited with the company.

8) Figures of the quarter ended 31st March, 2024 and 31st March, 2023 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and year to date figures up to the third quarter of the relevant financial year which were subjected to limited review by Auditors.

9) The results of the Company are available on the company's website www.pakka.com, BSE Limited website at www.bseindia.com and National Stock Exchange of India Limited website at www.nseindia.com.

FOR PAKKA LIMITED

**Neetika
Suryawanshi**

Digitally signed by
Neetika Suryawanshi
Date: 2024.05.30
12:41:58 +05'30'

**Neetika Suryawanshi
Chief Financial Officer**

Place: Ayodhya
Date: 30th May, 2024

FOR PAKKA LIMITED

**JAGDEEP
HIRA**

Digitally signed by
JAGDEEP HIRA
Date: 2024.05.30
12:28:30 +05'30'

**Jagdeep Hira
Managing Director**

DIN: 07639849
Place: Ayodhya
Date: 30th May, 2024

**Statement of Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended
31st March, 2024**

(Rs. In lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31.03.2024	31.12.2023	31.03.2023	31.03.2024	31.03.2023
		Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Income					
	(a) Revenue from Operations	9,457.94	9,933.74	11,110.27	40,474.29	40,830.82
	(b) Other Income	290.33	189.90	206.71	862.98	1,160.29
	Total Income	9,748.27	10,123.64	11,316.98	41,337.27	41,991.11
2	Expenses					
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	3,940.79	3,758.46	4,362.02	15,585.08	15,402.18
	(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	97.76	138.76	182.88	484.59	578.25
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock-in-trade	(627.90)	(160.02)	297.24	(1,173.21)	219.81
	(d) Power and Fuel	1,192.52	1,783.79	1,740.45	6,858.01	6,767.02
	(e) Employee Benefits expenses	1,221.29	1,117.12	1,151.63	4,713.60	4,454.68
	(f) Finance Costs	241.30	185.09	300.06	904.74	1,126.28
	(g) Depreciation and Amortisation expense	363.89	352.62	322.52	1,403.81	1,274.65
	(h) Other expenses	1,807.09	1,466.28	1,358.61	5,823.16	5,475.71
	Total Expenses	8,236.74	8,642.10	9,715.41	34,599.78	35,298.58
3	Profit/ (Loss) before tax [1-2]	1,511.53	1,481.54	1,601.57	6,737.49	6,692.53
4	Tax Expense	705.02	490.81	420.00	2,397.19	2,084.93
5	Profit/ (Loss) for the year [3-4]	806.51	990.73	1,181.57	4,340.30	4,607.60
6	Other Comprehensive income					
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
	(i) remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(8.97)	6.21	1.84	(43.48)	(38.13)
	(ii) Income taxes related to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	2.61	(1.81)	(0.54)	12.66	11.10
	(iii) Foreign Currency Transition Reserve	(2.68)	0.52	6.21	(6.19)	8.67
	Total Other Comprehensive Income	(9.04)	4.92	7.51	(37.01)	(18.36)
7	Total Comprehensive Income for the year [5+6]	797.47	995.65	1,189.08	4,303.29	4,589.24
8	Profit/(Loss) for the year attributable to					
	Owners of the company	806.51	991.37	1,179.89	4,340.30	4,604.29
	Non Controlling interest	-	(0.64)	1.68	-	3.31
		806.51	990.73	1,181.57	4,340.30	4,607.60
9	Other comprehensive income for the year attributable to					
	Owners of the company	(9.04)	4.92	7.51	(37.01)	(18.36)
	Non Controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-
		(9.04)	4.92	7.51	(37.01)	(18.36)
10	Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to					
	Owners of the company	797.47	996.29	1,187.40	4,303.29	4,585.93
	Non Controlling interest	-	(0.64)	1.68	-	3.31
		797.47	995.65	1,189.08	4,303.29	4,589.24
11	Paid-up equity share capital (FV per share Rs. 10/- each)	3916.81	3,916.81	3,807.85	3916.81	3,807.85
12	Earnings per share (FV per share Rs. 10/- each)					
	(a) Basic (Rs)	2.06	2.56	3.10	11.21	12.10
	(b) Diluted (Rs)	2.05	2.54	3.09	11.14	12.04

PAKKA LIMITED (FORMERLY KNOWN AS YASH PAKKA LIMITED)

Regd. Office : 2nd Floor, 24/57, Birhana Road, Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh - 208 001

Corp. Office : Yash Nagar, Ayodhya, Uttar Pradesh - 224135

CIN: L24231UP1981PLCO05294 | T: +91 5278 258174

E: connect@pakka.com | Website : www.pakka.com

Audited Consolidated Statement of Assets & Liabilities

(Rs. In lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	As at 31.03.2024 (Audited)	As at 31.03.2023 (Audited)
	Assets		
1	Non-current Assets		
	(a) Property, plant and equipment	19,816.88	19,200.76
	(b) Capital work in progress	4,521.51	1,937.65
	(c) Right to Use Assets	36.45	67.70
	(d) Goodwill	175.82	584.62
	(e) Other intangible assets	167.27	60.64
	(f) Intangible assets under development	396.90	276.56
	(g) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	0.20	0.14
	(ii) Loans	97.21	3.36
	(iii) Other Financial Assets	7.73	7.33
	(h) Other non-current assets	1,516.26	202.33
	Sub- total	26,736.23	22,341.09
2	Current Assets		
	(a) Inventories	11,114.05	9,768.62
	(b) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	117.90	110.00
	(ii) Trade receivables	4,000.85	2,443.81
	(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	5,517.50	100.12
	(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	1,489.92	597.15
	(v) Loans	133.94	47.68
	(vi) Other financial assets	158.95	157.73
	(c) Other current assets	1,417.19	1,747.26
	Sub- total	23,950.30	14,972.37
	Total Assets	50,686.53	37,313.46
	Equity and Liabilities		
1	Equity		
	(a) Equity share capital	3,916.81	3,807.85
	(b) Other equity	21,229.97	16,760.76
	(c) Non-Controlling Interests	-	(4.51)
	Sub- total	25,146.78	20,564.10
	Liabilities		
2	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Financial liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	11,155.93	2,179.32
	(ii) Lease liabilities	5.98	39.82
	(iii) Other financial liabilities	430.50	337.50
	(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	2,439.22	2,352.44
	(c) Other non-current liabilities	217.99	156.75
	(d) Provisions	5.50	3.60
	Sub- total	14,255.12	5,069.43
3	Current Liabilities		
	(a) Financial liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	7,207.31	8,190.56
	(ii) Lease liabilities	33.84	30.63
	(iii) Trade payables		
	(A) Total outstanding dues of Small Enterprises and Micro enterprises	305.30	286.96
	(B) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than small enterprises and micro enterprises.	957.28	617.02
	(iv) Other financial liabilities	19.48	12.50
	(b) Other current liabilities	1,530.45	1,699.96
	(c) Provisions	710.25	703.03
	(d) Current Tax liabilities (Net)	520.72	139.27
	Sub- total	11,284.63	11,679.93
	Total Equity and Liabilities	50,686.53	37,313.46

Audited Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2024

(Rs. In lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Year ended 31st March, 2024 (Audited)	Year ended 31st March, 2023 (Audited)
A.	CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
	Net Profit before tax	6,737.49	6,692.53
	Non Controlling Interest-Pakka Impact Ltd	-	(4.51)
	Adjustments for :		
	Depreciation and amortization	1,403.81	1,274.65
	Loss/ (profit) on sale of property, plant and equipment	(16.26)	51.43
	Interest income	(121.26)	(133.38)
	Finance cost	777.92	894.63
	Remeasurement of net defined benefit plans	(43.48)	(38.13)
	Foreign currency Transition Reserve	(6.19)	8.67
	Provision for Impairment of Goodwill	408.80	-
	Net (gain)/ loss on investments measured at Fair Value through Profit and Loss	(7.96)	0.05
	Employees Share Base payment Reserve-ESOP	(86.91)	227.15
	Operating profit before working capital changes	9,045.96	8,973.09
	Changes in working capital:		
	Adjustment for (increase)/decrease in operating assets		
	(Increase)/ decrease in trade receivables	(1,557.04)	(190.24)
	(Increase)/ decrease in inventories	(1,345.43)	(1,892.17)
	(Increase)/ decrease in other financial assets	(1.62)	(21.74)
	(Increase)/ decrease in other assets	354.14	(584.36)
	Adjustment for increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities		
	Increase/ (decrease) in trade payables	358.60	(189.02)
	Increase/ (decrease) in other financial liabilities	6.98	12.50
	Increase/ (decrease) in other liabilities	(259.26)	150.34
	Increase/ (decrease) in provisions	9.12	227.96
	Cash generated from operations	6,611.45	6,486.36
	Income taxes refunded / (paid), net	(1,916.31)	(1,349.24)
	Net cash generated from operating activities	4,695.14	5,137.12
B.	CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
	Purchase of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets (including capital work in progress and capital advances)	(5,959.27)	(3,913.61)
	Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	51.39	109.93
	(Increase)/ decrease in Loans	(180.11)	(15.62)
	Interest received	121.26	133.38
	Purchase of Non-Controlling Interest	(5.00)	-
	Investment	-	(110.00)
	Other bank balances (margin money)	(892.77)	(28.16)
	Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities	(6,864.50)	(3,824.08)
C.	CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
	Increase/ (decrease) in long-term borrowings	8,976.61	(725.70)
	Increase/ (decrease) in short-term borrowings	(983.25)	672.11
	Proceeds from Issue of equity shares	108.96	-
	Security Premium on issue of Equity shares	1,202.37	-
	Finance costs paid	(777.92)	(894.63)
	Dividend Paid	(940.03)	(761.57)
	Net cash used in financing activities	7,586.74	(1,709.79)
	INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	5,417.38	(396.75)
	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	100.12	496.87
	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	5,517.50	100.12
	Note:		
	Reconciliation between cash and cash equivalents and cash and bank balances		
	Cash and cash equivalents as per cash flow statement	5,517.50	100.12
	Add: Margin money deposits not considered as cash and cash equivalents	1,489.92	604.48
	Cash and bank balances	7,007.42	704.60

Audited Consolidated Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the quarter & year ended 31st March,2024

(Rs. In lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31.03.2024	31.12.2023	31.03.2023	31.03.2024	31.03.2023
		(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
1	Segment Revenue (Sales and Other income)					
	- Paper & Pulp	8,281.68	8,588.54	9,924.29	35,711.39	36,708.73
	- Moulded Products	1,466.59	1,535.10	1,392.69	5,625.88	5,282.38
	Sub-total	9,748.27	10,123.64	11,316.98	41,337.27	41,991.11
	Less: Unallocable Revenue	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Revenue	9,748.27	10,123.64	11,316.98	41,337.27	41,991.11
2	Segment Results					
	Profit before tax from each segment					
	- Paper & Pulp	1,490.89	1,338.11	1,426.71	6,784.40	7,648.80
	- Moulded Products	109.50	174.24	(297.80)	179.93	(787.33)
	Sub-total	1,600.39	1,512.35	1,128.91	6,964.33	6,861.47
	Less:					
	Other un-allocable expenditure	(88.86)	(30.81)	472.66	(226.84)	(168.94)
	Add:					
	Other un-allocable income	-	-	-	-	-
	Profit/ Loss Before Tax	1,511.53	1,481.54	1,601.57	6,737.49	6,692.53
3	Segment Assets					
	- Paper & Pulp	49,671.49	37,643.08	35,028.01	49,671.49	35,028.01
	- Moulded Products	804.73	1,649.35	2,073.19	804.73	2,073.19
	Sub-total	50,476.22	39,292.43	37,101.20	50,476.22	37,101.20
	Add:					
	Un-allocable assets	210.31	207.62	212.26	210.31	212.26
	Total Assets	50,686.53	39,500.05	37,313.46	50,686.53	37,313.46
4	Segment Liabilities					
	- Paper & Pulp	19,822.66	8,818.84	9,951.31	19,822.66	9,951.31
	- Moulded Products	2,083.30	3,037.42	3,531.69	2,083.30	3,531.69
	Sub-total	21,905.96	11,856.26	13,483.00	21,905.96	13,483.00
	Add:					
	Un-allocable liabilities	3,633.79	3,406.33	3,266.36	3,633.79	3,266.36
	Total Liabilities	25,539.75	15,262.59	16,749.36	25,539.75	16,749.36
5	Capital Employed					
	- Paper & Pulp	29,848.83	28,824.24	25,076.70	29,848.83	25,076.70
	- Moulded Products	(1,278.57)	(1,388.07)	(1,458.50)	(1,278.57)	(1,458.50)
	Unallocable assets less liabilities	(3,423.48)	(3,198.71)	(3,054.10)	(3,423.48)	(3,054.10)
	Capital Employed	25,146.78	24,237.46	20,564.10	25,146.78	20,564.10
	Notes:		-	-	-	-
	The Company is engaged in the following business segments:					
	1) - Paper & Pulp - Moulded Products					
	2) Segments have been identified taking into account the nature of activities and nature of risks and returns.					

1) The above audited consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in its meeting held on 29.05.2024 and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 30.05.2024. The Statutory auditors of the Company have carried out audit of the aforesaid results.

2) The above results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 (as amended).

3) These Financial results have been prepared in accordance with the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended

4) In respect of the Company's TSOP-2021

- a. 10,89,600 equity shares were allotted at Rs. 82.21 per equity share upon exercise of share options vested during the year ended 31st March, 2024
- b. During the year ended 31st March, 2024, 1,25,400 stock options were granted to eligible employees at Rs.118.13 under the Company's Team Stock Options Scheme. In this regard, the Company has recognised expense amounting to Rs.328.67 Lakhs, which is shown under employee benefit expense.

5) In Line with the clutter-free business philosophy, the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 27th March, 2024 has considered and instructed to prepare a scheme of Merger of Pakka Impact Limited (CIN:U74110UP2014PLC062982), a wholly owned subsidiary company into Pakka Limited (CIN: L24231UP1981PLC005294) in terms of the provisions of Section 230-232 of the Companies Act, 2013 and place it before the Audit Committee and Board for their approval.

6) During the year, the company provided for impairment towards goodwill in the current quarter of Rs.408.80 lacs recognised in the year ended 31st March, 2022, on account of the merger of M/s Yash Compostables Limited with the company.

7) Figures of the quarter ended 31st March, 2024 and 31st March, 2023 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and year to date figures up to the third quarter of the relevant financial year which were subjected to limited review by Auditors

8) The results of the company are available on the company's website www.pakka.com, on BSE Ltd. website at www.bseindia.com and website of National Stock Exchange of India Limited i.e. www.nseindia.com.

FOR PAKKA LIMITED

**Neetika
Suryawanshi** Digitally signed by
Neetika Suryawanshi
Date: 2024.05.30
12:43:01 +05'30'

**Neetika Suryawanshi
Chief Financial Officer**

Place: Ayodhya
Date: 30th May, 2024

FOR PAKKA LIMITED

**JAGDEE
P HIRA** Digitally signed
by JAGDEEP HIRA
Date: 2024.05.30
12:24:57 +05'30'

**Jagdeep Hira
Managing Director**

DIN: 07639849
Place: Ayodhya
Date: 30th May, 2024

Independent Auditor's Report on Audited Standalone Financial Results of Pakka Limited (Formerly known as Yash Pakka Limited) ("the Company) for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024, pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

To
The Board of Directors of PAKKA LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS YASH PAKKA LIMITED)

Report on the audit of Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of standalone financial results of Pakka Limited (formerly known as Yash Pakka Limited) (the "Company") for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024 (the "Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:

- i. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- ii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and other comprehensive loss and other financial information for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the Company, in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial results under the provisions of the Act, and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial statements. The Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these standalone financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive loss and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid



Mistry Bhavan, 3rd Floor, Dhinshaw Vachha Road, Churchgate, Mumbai 400 020. Tel: +91 22 6623 0600

501-502, Narain Chambers, M.G. Road, Vile Parle (E), Mumbai 400 057. Tel: +91 22 6250 7600

Website: www.cnkindia.com

MUMBAI | CHENNAI | VADODARA | AHMEDABAD | GIFT CITY | BENGALURU | DELHI | PUNE | DUBAI | ABU DHABI

down in Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial results, the Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Management and the Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of standalone financial statements on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures in the standalone financial results made by the Management and the Board of Directors in terms of the requirement specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.



- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matter

The statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2024 and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subject to limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations.

Our opinion on the statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For C N K & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 101961W /W-100036



Himanshu Kishnadwala

Partner

Membership No.037391

UDIN: 24037391 BK BOK 2874



Place: Mumbai

Date: May 30, 2024

CNK & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Independent Auditor's Report on Audited Consolidated Financial Results of Pakka Limited (Formerly known as Yash Pakka Limited) for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024, pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

To
The Board of Directors of PAKKA LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS YASH PAKKA LIMITED)

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Financial Results of Pakka Limited (Formerly known as Yash Pakka Limited) ("Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (Holding company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate audited financial statements for one subsidiary and financial statements for two subsidiaries as certified by the Management and referred to in Other Matters paragraph below, the Statement:

a. includes the results of the following entities:

Sr No.	Name of entity	Country of incorporation	% of holding
1.	Pakka Inc.	USA	100%
2.	Pakka Pte.	Singapore	100%
3.	Pakka Impact Limited	India	100%

b. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, in this regard; and

c. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of consolidated net profit and consolidated other comprehensive loss and other financial information of the Group for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group, in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial results under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their reports in "Other Matters" paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Mistry Bhavan, 3rd Floor, Dhinshaw Vachha Road, Churchgate, Mumbai 400 020. Tel: +91 22 6623 0600

501-502, Narain Chambers, M.G. Road, Vile Parle (E), Mumbai 400 057. Tel: +91 22 6250 7600

Website: www.cnkindia.com

MUMBAI | CHENNAI | VADODARA | AHMEDABAD | GIFT CITY | BENGALURU | DELHI | PUNE | DUBAI | ABU DHABI



Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial statements. The Holding Company's Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial results that gives a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive loss and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulations 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Managements and Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial results by the Management and the Board of Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective Managements and the Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group is responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of financial statements on whether the Holding company, and the subsidiary which is incorporated in India have adequate internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Management and the Board of Directors.



- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the consolidated financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision, and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated financial results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company, of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

Other Matters

The accompanying Statement of consolidated financial results includes audited financial results/statements of one subsidiary which reflect total assets (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 711.17 lakhs as at 31st March, 2024, total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 0.06 lakhs and Rs. 0.68 lakhs, total net loss after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 70.98 lakhs and Rs. 175.67 lakhs and total comprehensive loss (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 70.98 lakhs and Rs. 175.67 lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024, and net cash inflow (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 9.97 lakhs for the year ended on March 31, 2024, as considered in the consolidated financial results. These financial statements / financial results / financial information of the subsidiary have been audited by other auditors whose financial statements, other financial information and auditors' report have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on the report of such other auditors.

The accompanying consolidated financial results includes unaudited financial statements / financial results of two subsidiaries which have not been audited, whose financial results reflect total assets (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 1,435.81 lakhs as at March 31, 2024, total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. Nil, total net loss after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 87.53 lakhs and Rs. 432.69 lakhs and total comprehensive loss (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 90.22 lakhs and Rs. 438.89 lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024, and net cash inflow



(before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 137.44 lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2024, as considered in the consolidated financial results. These unaudited financial statements/ financial information/ financial results have been approved and furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated financial results of the Company, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on such unaudited management certified financial statements/financial information/financial results.

Our opinion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditor in Para 1 and the unaudited financial results certified by the Management as referred in Para 2 above.

The statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2024 and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations.

Our opinion on the statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For **C N K & Associates LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 101961W/W-100036



Himanshu Kishnadwala

Partner

Membership No.037391

UDIN: 24037391BKB01L7281



Place: Mumbai

Date: May 30, 2024

Pakka Limited invites you to
INVESTOR CALL Q4 FY24 EARNINGS
with

▶ **Ved Krishna**
Group CEO

▶ **Jagdeep Hira**
Managing Director

▶ **Satish ChamyVelumani**
Business Head, Compostables Division

▶ **Ramjee Subramanian**
Innovation Head

▶ **Neetika Suryavanshi**
CFO

▶ **Sachin Kumar Srivastava**
Company Secretary

 **Saturday, June 1st, 2024**

 **9:30 AM (IST) - Asia/Kolkata**

Meeting link: <https://meet.google.com/cvj-hfet-oan>

Dial: (US) +1 901-646-0252 | PIN: 129 952 040#

For further information please contact:

Mr. Sachin Kumar Srivastava

sachin.srivastava@pakka.com

+91-78000-08247

Annexure – 6

Disclosure under Sub Para A of Part A of Schedule III pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, Circular no. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 09, 2015:

Sr. No.	Particulars	Internal Auditor	Secretarial Auditor
1.	Name	Grant Thornton Bharat LLP	Amit Gupta & Associates
2.	Reason for change viz. appointment, resignation, removal, death or otherwise;	Appointment	Re-appointment
3.	Effective Date of appointment/reappointment	May 30, 2024	May 30, 2024
4.	Term of appointment	For FY 2024-25	For FY 2024-25
5.	Brief Profile	Grant Thornton Bharat LLP is a member of Grant Thornton International Ltd. Grant Thornton Bharat is a leading professional services firm in the country. A truly Indian Firm with global connections - we work with businesses and government across industries and sectors, providing assurance, consulting, tax, risk and digital and technology transformation services.	CS Amit Gupta of Amit Gupta & Associates is a Fellow Member of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India & Insolvency Professional, engaged in the practice of the profession for the last 22 years in Corporate and allied Laws and providing out-of-the-box solutions on complex legal & strategic management issues. He is a Science and Law Graduate and Diploma Holder in Banking & Finance from ICFAI.

Formerly known as Yash Pakka Limited

Pakka Limited, Yash Nagar, Ayodhya 224135 (U.P.), India
 +91-5278-258174 |
 connect@pakka.com www.pakka.com

Registered Office: 2nd Floor, 24/57, Birhana Road,
 Kanpur-208 001, Uttar Pradesh, India
 CIN: L24231UP1981PLC005294

7/Govt/SE/2024-25/0006
30th May, 2024

National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra-Kurla
Complex, Bandra (East),
Mumbai 400 051
Trading Symbol: PAKKA

BSE Limited
Department of Corporate Service
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
25th Floor, Dalal Street
Mumbai - 400 001
Scrip Code: 516030

Sub: Declaration under SEBI Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/CIR/P/2018/144 dated 26 November 2018 for Large Corporate category

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to BSE Circular No. LIST/COMP/OS/20 19-20 dated April 11, 2019 read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/CIRJP/20 181144 dated November 26, 2018, we hereby confirm that Pakka Limited (**CIN:** L24231UP1981PLC005294) does not fall under the category of Large Corporate as per the applicability criteria given under the aforesaid circular, for the year ended 31st March, 2024.

The outstanding long-term borrowing of the Company as on 31st March, 2024 is Rs.121.26 Crores and no rating is available for unsupported Bank borrowing or plain vanilla bonds, which have no structuring/ support built in. However, the highest Credit Rating for supported bank borrowings during the previous financial year is as follows:

Facilities / Instruments	Rating
Long Term Bank Facilities	CARE BBB (RWD)
Short Term Bank Facilities	CARE A3+ (RWD)

Hence, the requirement of filing the Annual Disclosure to the aforesaid circular for the financial year ended 31st March, 2024, is not applicable to the Company.

The information in the above notice is also available on the website of the Company <https://www.pakka.com>. We request you to kindly take the above on record and bring to the notice of all concerned.

Yours faithfully,
for Pakka Limited

Neetika Suryawanshi
Chief Financial Officer

Formerly known as Yash Pakka Limited

Pakka Limited, Yash Nagar, Ayodhya 224135 (U.P.), India
+91-5278-258174 |
connect@pakka.com www.pakka.com

Registered Office: 2nd Floor, 24/57, Birhana Road,
Kanpur-208 001, Uttar Pradesh, India
CIN: L24231UP1981PLC005294